

Sara E. Imperiale
Nancy S. Marks, *PHV*
Daniel N. Carpenter-Gold, *PHV*
Margaret T. Hsieh, *PHV*
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 W 20th Street, Fl. 11
New York, New York 10011
Tel: 212-727-2700

Claire Woods, *PHV*
Natural Resources Defense Council
1314 Second Street
Santa Monica, California 90401
Tel: 310-434-2300

Jerome L. Epstein, *PHV*
Law Office of Jerome L. Epstein
6218 Georgia Avenue NW
Ste 1 - 416
Washington, DC 20011
Tel: 301-873-2836

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEWARK EDUCATION WORKERS)
CAUCUS and NATURAL RESOURCES)
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CITY OF NEWARK, RAS BARAKA, in)
his official capacity as Mayor of the City of)
Newark, NEWARK DEPARTMENT OF)
WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES,)
KAREEM ADEEM, in his official capacity)
as Acting Director of the Newark)
Department of Water and Sewer Utilities,)
and CATHERINE R. McCABE, in her)
official capacity as Commissioner of the)
New Jersey Department of Environmental)
Protection,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:18-cv-11025

**Judge Esther Salas
Magistrate Judge Cathy L.
Waldor**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Newark residents continue to face a risk of irreparable harm	3
A. Newark’s filter program remains inadequate to protect residents	3
B. Residents in the blended Wanaque service area remain at risk	10
C. Experts on the health effects of lead uniformly conclude that there is a likelihood of substantial irreparable harm.....	12
D. Newark residents, including Plaintiffs’ members, are suffering irreparable harm	16
II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims	17
A. The Court has discretion to grant preliminary equitable relief	17
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by primary jurisdiction	21
C. The City’s reliance on a self-coined “safe harbor” is misplaced ..	22
III. Plaintiffs’ request for relief is appropriate and necessary	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Cheyney State Coll. Faculty v. Hufstedler</i> , 703 F.2d 732 (3d Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri</i> , 844 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 823 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	3, 7, 16, 21
<i>Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 960 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	6, 8
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. Inc. v. PPG Indus.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2010)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	18
<i>NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Or. State Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Pac. Coast Seafoods Co.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 902 (D. Or. 2005)	12
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	18

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 12

Rosado v. Wyman,
397 U.S. 397 (1970) 21

Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Chicago Bridge & Iron Company,
735 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2013)22, 24

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me., LLC,
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) 19

United States v. City of New York,
198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999) 20

United States v. Deaton,
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003) 19

United States v. M/V Sanctuary,
540 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2008) 12

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-operative,
532 U.S. 483 (2000)20, 21

Statutes and Regulations

33 U.S.C. § 1364(a) 19

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a) 19

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A) 20

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) 20

40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d)(2) 23

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(3)-(7)..... 23

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(d)-(g)..... 23
